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OtO No: 76lADV/VlM/0&A/2022-23
F. No: Vlrl/10-47/5VPlA/O&A/HOJ2022-23

Brief facts of the case: -
Shri Shadab Abdul Karim Mansoori S/o Abdul Karim Mansoori (hereinafter

referred to as the'passenger'/ 'NoticeeJ, holding Indian Passport Number bearing No.

24940035, residing at Room No. 14/A, 2nd Floor, 93/95, Aaliya Mansion, Zakaia
Masjid Street, Mumbai-4oooo9 arrived at Sardar Vallabhbhai Patel International
Airport (SVPLA), Ahmedabad from Dubai by Spice Jet Flight No. SG 717 (Seat No. 5F)

on O3.I2.2O27 at around 05:15 hrs. On the basis of specilic input received from
Directorate of Revenue Intelligence (DRI), Ahmedabad Zond. Unit (AZU), Ahmedabad
that he was carrying dutiable/ contraband goods and that he may leave the sard goods
in the flight, a close watch was kept on the flight and the movement of the passenger.
The passenger was intercepted by the officers of AIU under Panchnama proceedings
dated 03.12.2021 in the presence of two independent witnesses when he was
attempting to exit the Airport by opting for Green Channel Customs clearance without
making any declaration to the Customs.

02. The AIU oflicers asked the passenger whether he wanted to be searched in the
presence of Magistrate or Superintendent (Gazetted officer) of Customs, in rep.ly the
said passenger gave his consent to be searched in front of the Superintendent of
Customs. The passenger was asked by the AIU officers as to whether he was carryng
any dutiable/ contraband goods in person or in his baggage, to which he denied. Not
being satisfied with the reply of the suspected passenger, the officer asked him to
pass through the Door Frame Metal Detector (DFMD) installed at the arriva-l hall after
removing all the metallic subst€rnces. Shri Shadab Abdul Karim Mansoori passed
through the Door Frame Metal Detector (DFMD) insta-lled at the end of the green
channel in the Arrival Hall of Termina-l 2 building; however, no beep sound was heard.
Therea-fter, the said passenger along with panch witnesses was taken to the AIU Office
Iocated opposite BeIt No.5 of the Arrival HaIl, Terminal-2, SVPI Airport, Ahmedabacl,
along wrth his baggage. During the examination of tJle baggage in presence of [he
panch wrtnesses, it was found that he was carrying some paste wrapped in three grcy
coloured plastic pouches in his greenish grey coloured backpack. He was asked to
put the said pouches in a plastic tray to be scanned in the X-ray Baggage Scanning
Machine (XBSM) located near the green channel counter at termina.l 2 of SVPI
Ahmedabad. On scalning the tray dark images appeared on the computer of X-Ray
Baggage Scanning Machine, which suggested that there might be some heary metal
like gold in the said pouches. Then the baggage ofthe passenger i.e., a black coloured
trolley bag, the greenish grey coloured backpack and a corrugated box that were
carried by him were scanned in the X-ray bag scanning machine (XBIS) located near
the green channel counter at Terminal 2 building of SVPI Ahmedabad however no
objectionable image was noticed.

03, The Customs officer called the Covernment Approved Valuer, Mr. Kartikey
Vasantrai Soni and informed him that grey-coloured pouches had been recovered
from one passenger and the passenger had admitted that it was gold in paste form
and hence, the Government Approved valuer was required to come to the Airport for
testing and valuing the said material. The Government Approved Valuer informed the
Customs officer that tJ:e testing of the said material was only possible at his workshop
as gold had to be extracted from such semi solid/paste form by melting it. Thereafter,
at around 08.30 AM, the AIU officers left the Airport premises in a Government
Vehicle and reached at the premises of the Government Approved Valuer located at
Shree Ambica Touch, Gold Sook Complex, Near Iscon Arcade, C.G. Road, Ahmedabad
along with the panchas and the passenger and the 3 grey colour pouches recovered
from him.

04. There, Mr. Kartikey Vasarrtrai Soni, the Government Approved Valuer weighed
the said semi solid substance on his weighing scale ald informed that the said thrce
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pouches containing gold paste a-re weighing 2328.9OO Grams. The photograph of the
said three pouches containing paste is as under:

ThereaJter, he began the process of extracting the gold from the semi-solid
materral. After completion of the procedure, Government Approved Va-luer, vide his
certificate no. 684 /2021-22 dated 03.12.2021 certified that a gold bar weighing
1989.l2O Grams is derived from the semisolid/paste, and it is made up of 24Kt gold,
having purity of 999.0 with a Market value of Rs. 97 ,46,6881 - (Rupees Ninety-Seven
Lakhs Forty-Srx Thousand Six Hundred Eighty-Eight only) and Tariff Valued of Rs.

86,81,O17 /- (Rupees Eighty-Six Lakhs Eighty-One Thousand Seventeen only), which
has been calculated as per the Notilication No. 95/2o21-Customs (N.T.) dated
30.ll.2O2l (gold) and Notrfication No. 96/2021-Customs (N T ) dated
02. 12.2O2 | (exchange rate).

Then, the AIU officer placed the recovered gold bar derived from Semi Solid
substance /material Consisting of Gold & chemical mix on a table and took a
photograph of it which is as shown under:-

05. The method of testing and valuation used by the Government Approved Valuer
was done in a perfect manner in the presence of independent panchas and the
passenger was satisfied and agreed to the testing and Valuation Report and in token
of the same, the independent Panchas and the passenger a-11 had put their dated
signature on the said valuation report of having seen, read and in the agreement of
same.

06. The passenger, Shri Shadab Abdul Karim Mansoori produced the travelling
documents like (1) BOARDING PASS showrng Seat No. 5F; from Dubar to Ahmedabad
by Spice Jet Flight No. SG 717 boarding on 03.12.2021 arrd Photocopy of stamped
pages of Indian Passport No. 24940035 issued at Mumbai on 01.05.2018 and va.lid
up to 30.04.2028.

07. A statement dated 03.12.2021 of Shri Shadab Abdul Karim Mansoori was
recorded under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962 after being issued summons
for the same. The passenger admitted that:

) He is aged 38 years, residing at Room No. 14/A, 2nd Floor, 93/95, Aaliya
Maasioni, Zakaria Masjid Street, Mumbai-400009.

F He is staying at the said address with his wife and daughters aged 13 years
ald 7 years. His wife is housewife. He has studied upto 8th Std. He did not
have a regular job. He had tried to do some small business by buying and
selling second hand mobile phone. Since that was not very profitable, he
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switched on to trading business of readymade burkhas which were in great
demand in Mumbai. For widening his business, he started buying
readymade burkhas from Dubai and selling them in Mumbai. For that
purpose, he had made 6 to 7 trips to Dubai. His business was not very
profitable. However, as he had no other a-lternative, he continued with the
same for sustaining his family.

) He got a call from a person by the name Kamaalbhai who seemed to be
aware of Shadab's financial problem. Kamaa-lbhai put forth a deal. Though
Shadab did not know who Kamaa.lbhai was, he could not resist his offer as
he was going through a very tough phase. Kamaalbhai offered to pay him
Rs.15,000/- for doing a job involving some high value goods in the form of
gold. Kamalbhai asked him to deliver packets of gold which was in paste
form as per his pre-conceived plan. The modus was to carry the gold
pouches containing the gold paste when Shadab returned to india ald as
per his plan the pouches containing gold paste was to be left hidden in the
back seat pockets of the front seat of the aircra.ft before alighting.
Kamaalbhai had informed Shadab that the tickets for return journey from
Dubai to Ahmedabad of Spice Jet Flight No. SG-7 I 7 would be handed ovcr
to Shadab by a person known to hirn at the reception of Hotel White Fort
where he stayed for 4 days from 29.11.2021 to 02.72.2021 in Room No.

101 which was booked in advance by Shri Kamaalbhai. The food ald othcr
travel expenses was borne by Shri Kama-lbhai.

) Before heading to Airport, Shadab received a call from Mr. Kamaalbhai
who once again updated him about the whole plan. He reached Dubzu
Airport at 20:30 hrs oD 02.12.2021 and boarded his scheduled flight. Hc
was a-llotted seat Number 5F. When the flight landed at Ahmedabad
Airport, he could not carry out the plan to hnish his task.

) He admitted that he was aware that import of gold in the said manner is
an offence but he agreed and tried to smuggle gold into the country on
beha1f of someone else as he was very much in need of money. He furthcr
stated that as he was to smuggle the gold by concealing the same, he had
not declared tJre goods brought by him before any Customs officer.

08. Therefore, the 1989.120 Grams of gold bar derived from the gold paste a-n d
chemical weighing 2328.9OO grams, made up of 24 Kt gold, having purity of 999,0,
and Market va.lue of Rs. 97,46,688/- (Ninety-Seven Lakhs Forty-Six Thousand Six
Hundred Eighty-Eight only) and Tariff Valued of Rs. 86,8I,O17/- (Rupees Eighty-Six
Lakhs Eighty-One Thousand Seventeen only), along with the packing materials i.c.
the greenish grey coloured backpack ald grey coloured plastic pouches, used for
packing the gold paste and concea-ling the same was seized ude Seizure Order/ Mcmo
under Panchanama proceedings both dated, 03.12.2021 on a reasonable belief that
the same were liable for confiscation under the Customs Act, 7962. The seized goods
had been handed over to the warehouse in-charge for saJe keeping vide Entry No.
2952 & 2953 dated 03.72.2021.

09. In view of the above facts, the 1989.120 Grams of gold bar obtained from gold
paste and chemical weighing 232A.9OO grams, made up of pure go1d, totally having
purity of 999.0, and Market value of Rs. 97,46,688/- (Rupees Ninety Seven Lakhs
Forty Six Thousand Six Hundred Eighty Eight only) and Tariff Valued of Rs,
86,81,O17 /- (Rupees Eighty Six Lakhs Eighty One T?rousand Seventeen only), carried
by the passenger Shri Shadab Abdul Karim Mansoori appears to be "smuggled goods"
as defined under Section 21391 of Customs Act, 7962. The offence committed is
admitted by the passenger in his statement recorded on 03.12.2027 under Section
108 of the Customs Act, 1962. He therefore appears to have committed offenccs
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punlshabte under Section 135 (1) (a) & (b) of the Customs Act, 1962 and therelorc,
was liable to be arrested under Section 104 of the Customs Act, 1962.

10. Legal Provielona Relevant to the Case
a. As per para 2.26 of Foreign Trade Policy 2Ol5-2O Bona-fide household goods

and personal effects may be imported as part of passenger baggage as per limits.
terms and conditions thereof in Baggage Rules notified by Ministry of Finalce.

b. As per Section 3(2) of the Foreign Trade (Development and Regulatron) Act,
1992 the Central Government may by Order make prorision for prohibiting,
restricting or otherwise regulatrng, in all cases or in specified classes of cases and
subject to such exceptions, if any, as may be made by or under the Order, the import
or export of goods or services or technologz.

c. As per Section 3(3) of the Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation) Act,
1992 AII goods to which any Order under sub-section (2) applies sha-ll be deemed to
be goods the import or export of which has been prohibited under section 11 of thc
Customs Act, 1962 152 of 1962) and all the provisions of that Act shall have effect
accordingly.

d. As per Section 11(1) of the Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation) Act,
1992 no export or import shall be made by aly person except i.n accordance with thc
provisions of this Act, the rules and orders made thereunder and the foreign tradc
policy for the time being in force.

e. As per Section l1(3) of the Customs Act, 7962 Any prohibition or restriction
or obligation relating to import or export of any goods or class of goods or clearancc
thcreof provided in any other law for the time being in force, or any rule or regulation
made or any order or notification issued thereunder, shal1 be executed under thc
provisions of that Act only if such prohibition or restriction or obligation is notified
under the provisions of this Act, subject to such exceptions, modifications or
adaptations as the Centra.l Government deems ht.

f. As per Section 2(3) - "baggage" includes unaccompanied baggage but does not
include motor vehicles

c.
(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(")

As per Section 2(22), of Ct:.stoms Act, 1962 definition of 'goods' includes-
vessels, aircrafts and vehicles;
stores;
baggage;
currency and negotiable instruments; and
any other kind of movable property;

h. As per Section 2(33) of Customs Act 1962, prohibited goods means any goods

the import or export of which is subject to any prohibition under this Act or any othcr
law for the time being in force.

i. As per Section 2(39) of the Customs Act 1962 'smuggling' in relation to any
goods, means arty act or omission, which will render such goods liable to confiscation
under Section 1 1 1 or Section I 13 of the Customs Act 7962.

j. As per Section 77 of t}:,.e Customs Act 7962 the owner of baggage shall, for thc
purpose of clearing it, make a declaration of its contents to the proper oflicer.
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k. As per Section I l0 of Customs Act, 1962 if the proper officer has reason to
believe that any goods are liable to confrscation under this Act, he may seize such
goods.

L Any goods which are imported or attempted to be imported or brought wrthin
the Indian customs waters for the purpose of being imported, contrary to any
prohibition imposed by or under this Act or any other law for the time being in force
shall be liable to confiscation under section 111 (d) of the Customs Act 7962.

m. Any dutiable or prohibited goods found concea-led in any malner in ar:y
package either before or after the unloading thereof are liable to conliscation under
Section 1 1 I (i) of the Customs Act 7962.

n, Any dutiable or prohibited goods removed or attempted to be removed from a
customs area or a warehouse without the permission of the proper officer or contrary
to the terms of such permission are liable to confiscation under Sectlon 11 1 fi) of the
Customs hct 1962.

o. As per Section 112 of the Customs Act 7962.rny person, (a) who, in relation
to any goods, does or omits to do any act which act or omission would render such
goods liable to confiscation under Section 111, or abets the doing or omission of such
an act, or (b) who acquires possession of or is in any way concerned in carryrng,
removing, depositing, harbouring, keeping, concealing, selling or purchasing or in
any manner dealing with any goods which he know or has reason to believe are liable
to conflscation under Section 111, shall be liable to penalty.

p. As per Section 119 of Customs Act 7962 any goods used for concealing
smuggled goods shall also be liable for confiscation.

q. As per Section 123 of Customs Act 1962
(1) where any goods to which this section applies are seized under this Act in the
rcasonable belief that they are smuggled goods, the burden of proving that they are
not smuggled goods shall be-

(a) in a case where such seizure is made from the possession ofany person -
(i) on the person from whose possession the goods were seized; and
(ii) if aly person, other than the person from whose possession the goods were
seized, claims to be the owner thereof, also on such other person;
(b) in any other case, on the person, if any, who claims to be the owner of goods
so seized.

(2) This section shall apply to gold, and manufactures thereof, watches, and any other
class of goods which the Central Govemment may by notification in the Ofhcial
Gazelte specify.

r. As per Customs Baggage Declaration Regulations, 2013 all passengers who
come to India and having anything to declare or are carrying dutiable or prohibited
goods shall declare their accompanied baggage in the prescribed form.

Contravention aad vlolatlon of laws:

I1. It therefore appears that:
a) Shri Shadab Abdul Karim Mansoori had dealt with and actively involved
himself in the instant case of smuggling of gold into India. Shri Shadab Abdul Karim
I[ansoori had improperly imported gold in the paste/semi solid form mixed u.ith
chemica-l weighing 2328.9OO $ams [1989.120 grams gold was extracted as bar with
purity 999.0 (24 KT) valued at Rs. 86,81,O17l- (Rupees Eighty-Six Lakhs Eighty One
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Thousand Seventeen only) (Tariff Value) and Rs. 97,46,68a/- (Rupees Ninety Sevcn

Lakhs Forty Six Thousand Six Hundred Eighty Eight only) (Market Value)l by
concealing the same in 03 pouches wrapped with grey adhesive tape and concealing
the pouches in his backpack, without declaring it to the Customs arld opted for Grecn
Chalnel to exlt the Airport with a deliberate intention to evade the pa),rnent oI
customs duty and fraudulently circumvent the restrictions and prohibitions imposed
under the Customs Act 7962 and other a-11ied Acts, Rules and Regulations. The
improperly imported gold was given to him by one person in Dubai namcd
Kamaa-lbhai and tlle paste was to be left hidden in the back seat pockets of the fronl
seat of the aircraJt before alighting. The expenditure of tickets from Dubai to Indra
r,r.as borne by Kamaalbhai. Therefore, the improperly imported gold by the passenger
by way of concealment without declaring it to the Customs on arriva-l in India cannot
be treated as bonafide household goods or personal effects. Shri Shadab Abdul Ka-rim
Mansoori. has thus contravened the Foreign Trade Policy 2O15-2O and Section 11(1)

ol the Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation) Act, 7992 read with Section 3(2)

ard 3(3) of the Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation) Act, 7992.

b) By not declaring the value, qu antity and description of the goods imported b1'

hrm, the said passenger has violated the provisions ofBaggage Rules, 2016, read wrth
thc section 77 of the Customs Act, 7962 arrd Regulation 3 of the Customs Baggagc
Declaration Regulations, 20 13.

cl The improperly imported gold by the passenger, Shri Shadab Abdul Karim
I{a.nsoori, found concealed in his baggage, attempted to be cleared wrt}roul
declaration to the Customs is thus liable for confiscation under Section I I I (d), (r)

and [) read with Section 2 (221, (331, (39) of the Customs Act, 1962 and further read
in conjunction with Section 11(3) of Customs Act, 1962.

d) Shri Shadab Abdul Karim Mansoori, by his above-described acts of commission
has rendered himself liab1e to pena.lty under Section 112 of the Customs Act, 1962.

e) Goods used for concealing the smuggled goods by the passenger Shri Shadab
Abdul Kanm Mansoori are also liable for confiscation under Section 119 of Customs
Act. 1962.

f) As per Section 123 of Customs Act 1962, the burden of proving that the said
improperly imported gold totaliy weighing the 1989.120 Grams and having Market
value of Rs. 97,46,688/- (Rupees Ninety-Seven Lakhs Forty-Six Thousand Six
Hundred Eighty-Eight only) and Tariff Valued of Rs. 86,81,017/- (Rupees Eighty-Slx
Lakhs Eighty-One Thousand Seventeen only) by way of concealment in his baggagc
and not declared to tlle Customs, are not smuggled goods, is upon the passenger arrd
Noticee, Shri Shadab Abdul Karim Mansoori.

L2. Therefore, show cause notice has been issued to Shri Shadab Abdul Karim
Nlansoori, as to why:

i. The bar weighing l9a9.720 Grams obtained from gold paste arrd chemical
u'eighrng 2328.9OO grams, made up of 24 Kt gold, having purity of 999.0, with a

Market va-lue of Rs. 97,46,688/- (Rupees Ninety-Seven Lakhs Forty-Six Thousand Six
Hundred Eighty-Eight only) artd Tariff Va-lued of Rs. 86,8 1,017/- (Rupees Eighty-Sx
Lakhs Eighty-One Thousand Seventeen only) recovered and seized from thc
passenger vide Seizure Order under Panchnama proceedings both dated 03.12.2021,
should not be confiscated under the provisions of Sections 111 (d), (i) and [) of thc
Customs Act, 1962;
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ii. The packing material i.e., greenish grey coloured backpack and grey-coloured
plastic pouches, used for packing the gold paste arrd used in concealing the same
which were seized under Panchnama proceeding dated 03.12.202I should not be
confiscated under Section 119 of the Customs Act, 1962;

iii. PenaJty should oot be imposed upon Shri Shadab Abdul Karim Mansoori
under the provisions of Section I 12 of the Customs Act, 1962;

Defense reply and record of personal hearlng: -

13, The noticee has not submitted any written submission to the Show Cause
Notice issued to him.

L4. The noticee was given ar opportunity to appeared in person to represent his
case on 27.72.2022; O4.O7.2O23 & 10.01.2023, but he fails to appeared arrd
represent his case. In the instant case, the noticee has been granted suffrcient
opportunity of being heard in person for three times but he failed to appeared.

Discusslon and Flgdlngs:
15. I have carefully gone through the facts of this case and hnd that the noticee
has not submitted written reply to notice and also not appeared in personal hearing.
I therefore proceed to decide the instant case on the basis of evidences and
documents available on record.

16. In the instant case, I frnd that the main issues that are to be decided is whether
thegoldbal,of 24Kt. /999.O purity, weighing 19a9.12O grams, derived from the gold
paste weighing 232A.9OO gms. concealed in three grey coloured plastic pouches in
his greenish grey coloured backpack, having Tariff Valued of Rs.86,8l,Ol7 / - (Rupees

Eighty-Six Lalchs Eighty-One Ttrousand Seventeen only) and Market va-lue of
Rs.97,46,688/- (Rupees Ninety-Seven Lakhs Forty-Six Thousard Six Hundred
Eighty-Eight on$, recovered from the noticee Shri Shadab Abdul Karim Mansoori,
u,hich were seized vide Seizure Order/ Memo under Panchnama proceedings both
dated 03.12.2021 on the reasonable belief that the said goods were smuggled into
India, are liable for confiscation under Section I I 1 of the Customs Act, 1962
(hereinafter referred to as 'the Act) or not ald whether the passenger is hable for
pena-lty under the provisions of Section 112 of the Act.

L7. I find that the panchnama clearly draws out the fact that, on the basis of
specific intelligence, the passenger was intercepted when they were about to exit by
opting Green Channel, for conduct of his personal search and checking of hrs
baggage. On checking of greenish grey coioured backpack, it is noticed that the
passenger carrying some paste wrapped in gray-coloured plastic pouches. On
scerrning the checked-in baggage nothing objectionable noticed. On passing the
passenger through Door frame metal detector after removing meta-llic items from his
cloth/body, no beep sound generated, which indicates that, the passenger does not
carry urny metallic item in his body/cloth. The plastic pouches recovered from
backpack of passenger was put-up in plastic tray and on scanning the same dark
colour image appeared on screen of baggage Scanning Machine, which indicate
presence of some heary metal in plaslic pouch. It is on record that the passenger had
admitted that he was carrying gold paste with an intent to smuggle into India wrthout
declaring before Customs Officers. It is also on record that the government approved
valuer had purified the gold paste and extracted gold bar of 24Kt/999.0 purity
weighing I9a9.l2O grams, having Tariff Value of Rs.86,81,017 l- and Market value
of Rs.97,46,688/- and seized vide Seizure Memo/Order under Panchnama
proceedings both dated 03.12.2021, in the presence of the passenger and Panchas.
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18. I a.1so frnd that the passenger had neitleer questioned the manner of the
panchnama proceedings at the material time nor controverted the facts detarled in
thc parchnama during the course of recording his statement. Every procedure
conducted during the panchnama by the Offrcers was well documented ald made in
thc presence of the panchas as well as the passenger. In fact. in his statements, he
has clearly admitted that he had intentionally kept the gold paste, concealed in thre e

grey coloured plastic pouches in his greenish grey coloured backpack, and not
declared the same on his arrival before the Customs with an intent to cleat them
itLicitly and evade payrnent of customs duty and thereby, violated provisions of
Customs Act, the Baggage Rules, the Foreign Trade (Development & Regulations) Act,
1992, the Foreign Trade (Development & Regulations) Rules, 1993 and the Foreign
Trade Policy 2O15-2O2O.

f9. Further, the passenger has accepted that, he had not declared the gold
concealed in three grey-coloured plastic pouches in his greenrsh grey coloured
backpack by him on his arrival to the Customs authorities. It is clear case of non-
declaration with al intent to smuggle the gold. Accordingly, there is sufficient
evidence to say that, the passenger had kept the gold which was in his possession
and farled to declare the same before the Customs Authorities on his arrival at SVPIA,
Ahmedabad. The case of smuggling of gold recovered from his possession and which
was kept undeclared with al intent of smuggling the sarne and in order to evade
pavment of Customs duty is conclusively proved. Thus, it is proved that passengcr
violated Section 77, Section 79 of the Customs Act for import/smuggling of gold
u,hich was not for bonafide use and tJrereby violated Rule 11 of the Foreign Trade
Regulatron Rules 1993, and para 2.26 of the Foreign Trade Policy 2Ol5-20. Further
as per Section 123 of the Customs Act, 1962, gold is a notified item and when goods

notified thereunder are seized under the Customs Act, 1962, ot the reasonatrle beuef
that they are smuggied goods, the burden to prove that, they are not smuggled, shall
be on the person from whose possession the goods have been seized.

20. From the facts drscussed above, it is evident that Shri Shadab Abdul Karim
Mansoori had carried the gold (in paste form), concealed in the three grey coloured
plastic pouches in his greenish grey coloured backpack, of 24 Ktl 999.0 purity totally
weighing 7989.120 grams, while arriving from Dubai to Ahmedabad, with an
intcntion to smuggle ald remove the same without pa5rment of Customs duty.
Thr:reby rendering the gold totally weighing 1989.120 grams, liable for confrscation,
under the provisions of Sections 111(d), 111(i) and 111(j) of tlee Customs Act, 1962.
By secreting the gold concealed in tJ:e three grey coloured plastic pouches in his
grccnish grey coloured backpack arrd not declaring the same before the Customs, it
is established that the passenger had a clear intention to smuggle the gold
clandestinely with the deliberate intention to evade payment of customs duty. Thc
commission of above act made the impugned goods fall within the ambit of
'smuggling' as defined under Section 2(39) of the Act.

21. lt is seen that the noticee had not frled the baggage declaration form and had
not declared the gold which was in his possession, as envisaged under Section 77 of
thc Act read with the Baggage Rules and Regulation 3 of Customs Baggage
Der:laration Regulations, 2OI3.Il is also observed that the imports were also for non-
bonafide purposes, as the same was carried by the noticee for other person on receipt
of monitory beneht. Therefore, the improperly imported gold concealed in tlle three
grey coloured plastic pouches in his greenish grey coloured backpack by the noticee
u,ithout declaring to the Customs on arrival in India cannot be treated as bonahde
household goods or personal effects. The noticee has thus contravened the Foreign
Trade Policy 2Ol5-2O and Section 11(1) of the Foreign Trade (Development and
Regulatron) Act, 1992 read with Section 3(2) and 3(3) of the Foreign Trade
(Development and Regulation) Act, 1992.
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It, is therefore, proved that by the above acts of contravention, the noticee has
rendered the gold of 24 Kt/ 999.0 purity totally weighing 1989. f 2O grams, having
TariffValue of Rs.86,81,O 17 /- and Market value of Rs.97,46,688/-, derived from gold
paste and seized vide Seizure Memo/Order under the Panchnama proceedings both
dated 03.12.2021 are liable to confiscation, under the provisions of Sections 111(d),
1 11(i) and 11lfi) of the Customs Act, 1962. By using the modus of concea-ling in the
three grey coloured plastic pouches in his greenish grey coloured backpack, ir is
observed that the passenger was fully aware that the import of said goods is offending
in nature. It is therefore very ciear that he has knowingly carried the gold and
intentionally not declared the same on his arrival at the Customs Airport. lt is seen
that he has involved himself in carrying, keeping, concealing and dealing with the
impugned goods in a manner which he knew or had reasons to believe that the same
u,ere liable to confiscation under the Act. It, is therefore, proved beyond doubt that
the noticee has committed an offence of the nature described in Section I 12 oI
Customs Act, 7962 making him liable for penalty under Section 112 of the Customs
Act, 1962.

22. I frnd that the noticee confessed of carrylng the gold of 24 Ktl 999.0 purity
tota-lly weighing 1949.72O grams, derived from gold paste, by concealing in the three
grey coloured plastic pouches in his greenish grey coloured backpack by him arrd
attempted to remove the said gold from the Customs Airport without declaring rt to
the Customs Authorities and thereby violating the provisions of para 2.26 of Lhe

Foreign Trade Policy 2Ol5-2O arrd Section 11(1) of the Foreign Trade (Development
and Regulation) Act, 7992 read with Section 3(2) and 3(3) of the Foreign Trade
(Development and Regulation) Act, 1992 further read in conjunction with Section
I 1(3) of Customs Act ,7962 a-nd the relevant provisi.ons of Baggage Rules, 2016 and
Customs Baggage Declaration Regulations, 2013. As per Section 2(33) "prohibited
goods" means aly goods the import or export of which is subject to any prohibition
under this Act or arry other law for the time being in force but does not include zrny

such goods in respect of which the conditions subject to which the goods are
permitted to be imported or exported have been complied with. The improperly
imported gold by the passenger without following tJ e due process of law and without
adhering to the conditions ald procedures of import have thus acquired the nature
of being prohibited goods in view of Section 2(33) of the Act.

23. It is quite clear from the above discussions that the gold was concealed and
not declared to the Customs with the sole intention to evade pa),rnent of Customs
duty. The record before me shows that the passenger did not choose to declare the
prohibited/ dutiable goods and opted for green channel of customs clearance after
arrir,rng from foreign destination with the willful intention to smuggle the impugned
goods. The gold, of 24 Kr/ 999.0 purity totally weighing 1989.120 grams, having
having Tariff Value of Rs.86,81,017/- and Market value of Rs.97,46,6aa /-, derived
from the gold paste, were placed under seizure vide panchnarna drawn on
03.12.2021. Despite having knowledge that the goods had to be declared and such
import is arr offence under tJ:e Act and Rules ald Regulations made under it, the
passenger had attempted to remove the gold concealed in the three grey coloured
p'lastic pouches in his greenish grey coloured backpack, by deliberately not declaring
the same on arrival at airport by him s/ith the willful intention to smuggle the
impugned gold into India. I therefore, frnd that the passenger has committed an
olfence of the nature described in Section 112(a) of Customs Act, 1962 making him
liable for penalty under provisions of Section 112 of the Customs Act, 1962.

24. I further frnd that the gold is not on the list of prohibited items but import of
the same is controlled. The view taken by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of
Om Prakash Bhatia however in very clear terms lay down the principle that if
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importation artd exportation of goods are subject to certain prescribed conditions.
r,r.hich are to be fulfil1ed before or after clearalce of goods, non-fulfillment of such
conditions would make the goods fal1 within the ambit of 'prohibited goods'. Thrs
makes the gold seized in the present case "prohibited goods" as the passenger, tryrng
to smuggle it, The passenger was not eligible passenger to bring rt in India or import
gold into India in baggage. The gold in form of paste concealed in the three grey
coloured plastic pouches in his greenish grey coloured backpack were recovered from
his possession and were kept undeclared with an intention to smuggle the same zLnd

evade pa5,'rnent of customs duty. By using this modus, it is proved that the goods are
olfcnding in nature and therefore prohibited on its importation. Here, conditions arc
not fulfilled by the passenger.

25. In view of the above discussions, I hold that the gold paste carried b1'

concealing in the three gley coloured plastic pouches in his greenish grey coloured
backpack and undeclared by the noticee witJl an intention to clear the same illicitll'
[l om Customs Airport and evade paJ,rynent of Customs duty, are 1iab1e for absolute
confrscation. Further, the noticee in his statement dated 03.12.2021 stated that, the
thrce grey coloured plastic pouches in his greenish grey coloured backpack were
handed over to him by Shri Kamaalbhai, with a direction to harrd over the gold paste
concealed in three grey coloured plastic pouches in his greenish grey coloured
backpack to some person, who came to meet outside Ahmedabad airport. Further,
thc gold brought by him was carried for some otJrer person arrd that too by
concealment in the three grey coloured plastic pouches in his greenish grey coloured
backpack and that too on monitory benefits. In t}re instant case, I am therefore, not
rnclined to use my discretion to give an option to redeem the gold on pa1'rnent of
redemption fine, as envisaged under Section 125 of the Act.

26, Furtlrer, before the Kerala High Court in the case of Abdul Razak 12012(27 5)

ELT 300 (Ker)1, the petitioner had contended that under the Foreign Trade
(llxemption from application of rules in certain cases) Order, 1993, gold was not a
prohibited item ald can be released on pa5rment of redemption frne. The Hon'b1e High
Court hcld as under:

"Further, os per the statement giuen bA the appelldnt under Section 1O8 of the
Act, he is onlA a carrier i.e. professional smuggler smuggLing goods on behalf of
others for con sideration. We, therefore, do not find anA merlt in the appellant's
case that he has the ight to get the confi.scoted gold released on paAment of
redemption fine and dutg under Section 125 of the Act. "

27. ln the case of Samynathan Murugesan | 2OO9 (247) ELT 21 (Mad)1, the High
Court upheld the absolute confiscation, ordered by the adju dicating authority, in
simrlar facts and circumstances. Further, in the said case of smuggling of gold, the
Fligh Court of Madras i.n the case of Samyanathan Murugesan reported at 2OO9 1247)
lll'l 21(Mad) has ruled that as the goods were prohibited and there was conceal.ment,
the Commissi.oner's order for absolute conliscation was upheld.

24, Further I frnd that in a recent case decided by the Honble High Court of
Madras reported at 2016-TIOL- 1664-HC-MAD-CUS in respect of Malabar Diamond
Gallery R t Ltd, the Court while holding gold jewellery as prohibited goods undcr
Section 2(33) of the Customs Act, 1962 had recorded that "restriction" also means
prohrbrtion. In Para 89 of the order, it was recorded as under;

89. While con-sidering a prayer for prouisional release, pending adjudication,
u.thether all the aboue can wholtg be ignored bg the authorities, enjoined uith a dutA,
to enforce the statutory prouisions, rules and notification-s, in letter and sptit, in
consonance uith the objects and intention of tle Legislature, imposing
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prohibitions/ restricrions under the Customs Act, 1962 or under qnA other law, for the
time being in force, ue are of tE uieu thot all the authoities are bound to follolD the
same, tuhereuer, prohibition or restiction is imposed, and utlrcn tlrc uLord, "restiction",
also means prohibition, as held bg the Hon'ble Apex Court in Om Prakash Bhatio's
case (cited supra).

29. The Honble High Court Of Madras in the matter of COMMISSIONER OF
CUSTOMS (AIR), CHENNAI-I Versus P. SINNASAMY 2016 (3441 E.L.T. 11s4
(Mad.) held-
Tibunal tnd anogated powers of adjudicating authoitg bg directing authoitA to
releose gold by exercising option in fauour ofrespondent - Tibunal hod ouerlooked
categoical finding of adjudicating authoitg that respondent had deliberatelg
attempted to smuggle 2548.3 grams of gold, bg concealing and Luithout
declaration of Customs for monetary consideration - Adjudicating authoity had
giuen reasons for confiscation of gold whtle allou.ting redemption of other goods on
paAment of fne - Discretion exercised bg authoitg to deny release, is rn

accordance u-tith law - Interference bg Tibunal is against law and unjustified -

Redemption fine - Option - Confiscation of smuggled gold - Redemption cannot be
allou-ted, as a matter of ight - Discretion conferred on adjudicating authoity to
decide - Not open to Tribunal to issue ang positiue directions to adjudicating
authoitg to exercise option in fauour of redemption.

30. In 2019 (370) E.L.T. 1743 (G.O.I.), before the Government of India, Ministry of
Finance, [Department of Revenue - Revisionary Authority]; Ms. Mallika Arya,
Additional Secretary in Abdul Ka.lam Ammangod Kunhamu vide Order No. 17 /2019-
Cus., dated 7 -7O-2O19 in F. No. 375 /06 /B/2O17-RA stated that it is observed that
C.B.l. & C. had issued instruction vide letter F. No.495/5/92-Cus. VI, dated 10-5-
1993 wherein it has been instructed that "1n respect of gold seized for non-
declaration, no option to redeem the same on redemption fine under Section 125 of
the Customs Act, 1962 should be given except in very trivia-l cases where the
adjudicating authority is saLisfied that there was no concealment of the gold in
question".

31, Given the facts of ttre present case before me ald the judgements and rulings
cited above, the gold paste concealed in the three grey coloured plastic pouches in
greenish grey coloured backpack and carried by the passenger is therefore liable to
be confiscated absolutely. I therefore hold in unequivoca-l terms that the gold bar, of
24 ktl999.OO purity totally weighing 7989.72O Grams. derived from the gold paste
carried ald recovered from the noticee, placed under seizure would be liable to
absolute conf:.scation under Section 111(d), 111(i) & 111(i) of the Act. Further, the
goods used for concealing the gold i. e. grey coloured plastic pouches and greenish
grey coloured backpack would a-lso be liable for absolute confrscation under the
provisions of Section 1 19 of the Customs Act, 1962.

32. I further find that the passenger had involved himself and abetted the act of
smuggling of the gold, in form of gold paste, of 24 Kt.1999.0 purity totally weighing
l9a9.l2o grams by concealing in the three grey coloured plastic pouches in his
greenish grey coloured backpack. He has agreed and admitted in his recorded
statement that he travelled with the gold paste weighing 777.lOO grns. concealed in
the three grey coloured plastic pouches in his greenish grey coloured backpack, frorn
Dubai to Ahmedabad out of which gold of 24Kt/999.00 purity weighing l9A9.l2O
grams derived. Despite his knowledge and belief that the gold carried by him is an
offence under the provisions of the Customs Act, 1962 and the Regulations made
under it, the Passenger attempted to smuggle the gold of 24 Kt.l999 purity totally
rveighing 1989.120 grams by concealing in the three grey coloured plastic pouchcs
in his greenish grey coloured backpack. Thus, it is clear that the passenger has
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concerned himself with carrying, removi.ng, keeping, concealing and dealing wrth tl-rc
smuggled gold which he knows very well and has reason to believe that the same arc
liable for confiscation under Section 111 of the Customs Act, 7962. Therefore, I hnd
that the passenger is liable for penal action under Sections 112 of the Customs Act,
1962 and I hold accordingly.

33. Accordingly, I pass the following Order

ORDER
I order absolute confiscation of the gold bar, of 24 Kr./999 purity totally
weighing 1989.I2O grams having tariff Va1ued of Rs. 86,81,017/- (Rupccs

Eighty-Six Lakhs Eighty-One Thousand Seventeen only) and market valuc of
Rs.97,46,688/- (Rupees Ninety Seven Lal<h Forty Six Thousand Six Hundrcd
Eighty Eight only), derived from gold paste recovered from the passenger and
seized vide Seizure Memo/Order under the Panchnama proceedings botl-r

dated 03.12.2027 under the provisions of Sections 111(d), 111(i) and 111 (1) of
the Customs Act 1962;

11 I order absolute confiscation of the packing/concealing material i.e. three grct.
coloured plastic pouches and greenish grey coloured backpack used for
packrng and concealing the recovered and seized gold under Section 119 of
the Customs Act;

1u I impose a penalty of Rs.35,OO,OOO/- (Rupees Thirty Five Lakh Only) or-r Shri
Shadab Abdul Karim Mansoori under the provisions of Section 112(a)(i) of the
Customs Act 1962.

34. Accordingly, the Show Cause Notice No
23 dated 30.O5.2022 stands disposed of.

vm / 10-47 / svPtA / oel. I HQ I 2022-

,.1 .

(Vishal Malani)
Additiona.l Commissioncr'

Customs, Ahmedabad

Dale:24.O7.2023
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F. NO. Vrrr/ 1 0- 47 / SVPLA / O&A / HQ / 2022-23
DIN: 2O230 171MNOOOO27532C
By SPEED POST A.D.
To,
Shri Shadab Abdul Karlm Manaoorl,
Room No. 141A,2nd Floor, 93/95,
Aaliya Mansioni, Zakaria Masjid Street,
Mu mbai-400009

CoPY to:-
1. The Commissioner of Customs, Ahmedabad. (Kind Attn: RRA Section)
2. The Deputy Commissioner of Customs (AlU), SVPIA, Ahmedabad.
3, The Deputy Commissioner of Customs, SVPIA, Ahmedabad.
4. The Dy/Asstt. Commissioner of Customs, (Task Force), Ahmedabad.
5. The Dy/Asstt. Commissioner of Customs, (Prosecution), Ahmedabad.
6. The System In-Charge, Customs, HQ., Ahmedabad for uploading on

o fficial web-site.
7. Guard File
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